EURO  25.32  115.36

GBP  2.62 -

Annual Report 2023-24

112

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended March 31st, 2024

(Amount in INR Lakhs)

Particulars As at 31st March 2024 As at 31st March 2023

Trade Receivables

USD  1,174.36  933.14

EURO  1,235.17  1,151.80

Other Assets (Net)

GBP  1,822.50  2,221.51

AUD  1,590.93  1,540.50

USD  1,133.12  990.12

EURO  452.37  277.36

SGD  1,239.58  989.41

AED  11.57  -

Loan given to Subsidiaries

EURO  268.20  443.70

Other Current Assets

USD  23.16  6.29

GBP  -   -

EURO  59.84  33.56

Other Current Liabilities

USD  39.42  128.06

EURO  -   -

Net Exposure

USD  2,251.45  1,769.01

EURO  1,990.26  1,791.06

GBP  1,819.88  2,221.51

AED  11.57 -

AUD  1,590.93  1,540.50

SGD  1,239.58  989.41

  Foreign Currency sensitivity

   The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rate arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial
instruments.The sensitivity to variations in respect of major currencies is given below.This analysis assumes that all other
variables remain constant.

( Amount INR Lakhs)

PARTICULARS As at
31st, March 2024

As at
31st, March 2023

USD - Increase by 5%  112.57  88.45

USD - Decrease by 5%  (112.57)  (88.45)

EURO - Increase by 5%  99.51  89.55

EURO - Decrease by 5%  (99.51)  (89.55)

GBP - Increase by 5%  90.99  111.08

GBP - Decrease by 5%  (90.99)  (111.08)

AUD - Increase by 5%  79.55  77.02

AUD - Decrease by 5%  (79.55)  (77.02)

AED - Increase by 5%  0.58  -

AED - Decrease by 5%  (0.58)  -

SGD - Increase by 5%  61.98  49.47

SGD - Decrease by 5%  (61.98)  (49.47)

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

113

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended March 31st, 2024

   The Company, in accordance with its risk management policies and procedures, enters into foreign currency forward contracts
to manage its exposure in foreign exchange rate variations. The counter party is generally a bank. These contracts are for a
period between one day and one year. The above sensitivity does not include the impact of foreign currency forward contracts
which largely mitigate the risk.

  Forward Foreign Exchange Contracts

   The Company has entered into short term Forward Exchange Contracts, being derivative instruments for hedge purposes and